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This case is about freedom of expression and libel and defamation laws.
The case stems from a dispute between members of a private associa-
tion, with some members accusing others of embezzlement, and counter-
accusations of defamation. The case was pending before various Argen-
tinean courts for more than twenty years. In a rare split vote, the Court
found Argentina had not violated the victims’ right to freedom of ex-
pression. However, in an unanimous vote, it found Argentina had vio-
lated their right to a hearing within reasonable time by a competent and
independent tribunal.

I. FACTS
A. Chronology of Events

1984: The Municipality of San Andrés de Giles, Buenos Aires Prov-
ince, leases the Italian Association of Mutual Help and Cultural and
Creative Association (Asociacion Italiana de Socorros Mutous, Cultural
and Creativa; “the Association™) land in the Municipal cemetery.” The
Association leases the land so it can construct “burial niches” and sell
them to its members under payment plans.’

1989: The Association begins an Italian language course.” It appoints
Ms. Clotilde Romanello (“Ms. Romanello) as course director and Mr.
Sergio Romanello (“Mr. Romanello”) as assistant director and teacher.’
Ms. Romanello and Mr. Romanello are the wife and son of the Associa-
tion’s vice president, Mr. Humberto Romanello.?
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April 1989: Mr. Carlos Mémoli, a pediatrician,” becomes Assistant Sec-
retary of the Association’s Governing Committee.®

Late 1989: Mr. Mémoli’s wife, Mrs. Daisy Sulich de Mémoli, volun-
teers to assist with the language course.® The Association turns down
her offer.'°

November 23, 1989: The Association’s Governing Committee suggests
the Mémolis’ memberships with the Association be suspended.™

March 21, 1990: Because of the Governing Committee’s decision, the
Association suspends the Mémolis’ memberships for 24 months.*?

April 6, 1990: Mr. Mémoli sends certified letters™ to the Governing
Committee alleging “irregular conduct” pertaining to its sale of the bur-
ial niches and its failure to publish quarterly balance statements.™

April 11, 1990: Mr. Mémoli files a criminal complaint against the fol-
lowing members of the Association’s management committee: Mr. An-
tonio Guarracino, Mr. Juan Humberto, and Mr. Romanello.”® He alleges
their burial niches sales are fraudulent because the Association’s land is
public domain.'® Mr. Mémoli and his son, Mr. Pablo Mémoli, allege
that sel\éeral members of the Association had requested he file the com-
plaint.

May 4, 1990: Mr. Mémoli appears on a radio broadcast titled “Radio
Vval.”*® During the broadcast, and while referring to Mr. Guarracino,
Mr. Humberto, and Mr. Romanello, he states: “we want to put an end to
certain corrupt people ... two or three people need to be gotten rid
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May 10, 1990: Mr. Mémoli appears on “Radio Val” again and states the
three men “defamed and lied, arousing terror in some, [and] threatening
others.”® He labels the men “unscrupulous” and accuses them of hiding
abuse and corruption.”* He also says the three have a “clear intent of a
takeover and arbitrary Fasc1st management endorsed” by the Governing
Committee’s members.?

Date Unknown: Mr. Mémoli and his son publish artlcles relating to the
Association in La Libertad, a bi-monthly newspaper.”® The artlcles al-
lege the Association’s sale of the burial niches constitutes fraud.?* Mr.
M¢émoli’s son works as La Libertad’s managing editor when the articles
are published.”®

May 11, 1990: The Mémolis appeal the suspension, but the Associa-
tion’s General Assembly afﬁrms 1t ® Consequently, the Mémolis resign
their Association memberships.?’ The Association’ S, directors tell the
Mémolis they are permanently barred from rejoining.”

June 6, 1990: A judge provisionally dismisses Mr. Mémoli’s criminal
complaint agalnst Mr. Guarracino, Mr. Humberto, and Mr. Romanello
for lack of merit.® The judge concedes the sales contracts were invalid
but that, based on the available documents, he presumes the manage-
ment committee had acted i in “good faith,” and that erroneous advice led
to an excusable legal error.? He further notes an administrative or civil
court should hear the matter.*!

June 13, 1990: A judge rejects the Memolis’ appeal in the criminal
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matter.*

June 27, 1990: Mr. Mémoli files a complaint®® with the State’s federal
agency that regulates associations—the National Institute of Mutual
Benefit Associations (Instituto Nacional de Accén Mutual) (“INAM”).
% He alleges accounting irregularities in the Associations’ administra-
tion of funds.® In particular, he alleges that Mr. Juan Bautista Piriz, the
Association’s treasurer, failed to release the Association’s periodical
balance statements.*

June 19, 1991: INAM’s directors reject, in part, Mr. Mémoli’s com-
plaint because it concerns internal Association matters.*” It notes that
while the Association committed an error by not releasing its monthly
reports and quarterly statements, INAM detected neither financial irreg-
ularities nor any other offenses.*® INAM also notes, however, the Asso-
ciation should have regulated their language course and sale of burial
niches, and forwarded the regulations to INAM.*

April 1992: Mr. Guarracino, Mr. Humberto, and Mr. Romanello file a
criminal complaint for libel and defamation against Mr. Mémoli and his
son.”” They allege the two began a “smear campaign” against the Asso-
ciation after it turned down Mrs. Mémoli’s services.* They base the
complaint on Mr. Mémoli and his son’s statements and newspaper arti-
cles re;arding the Association’s administration and its sale of burial
niches.”

December 29, 1994: Court No.7 for Criminal and Correctional Matters
of the Judicial Department of Mercedes, Buenos Aires Province, con-
victs Mr. Mémoli and Mr. Pablo Mémoli.*® It points to phrases Mr.
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Memoli used in his radio broadcasts and articles Mr. Pablo Mémoli
published in La Libertad as evidence they intended to cause the plain-
tiffs harm.** As an example, the court notes that Mr. Mémoli and Mr.
Pablo Mémoli had accused the plaintiffs of intentionally commlttmg
fraud despite authorities provisionally dismissing the case.* The court
opined the Mémolis had acted, at minimum, to discredit the plaintiffs
and called it an extreme measure.”

The court sentences Mr. Mémoli and Mr. Pablo Meémoli to one and
five-month suspended prison terms, respectively.*’ It also orders both to
pay courts costs.*® Lastly, the court orders for Radio Val to broadcast
the judgment and for La Libertad to publish it.*®

December 28, 1995: The Mémolis appeal the judgment to the Second
Appellate Chamber for Criminal and Correction Matters of the Judicial
Department of Mercedes (“Second Appellate court”), but it affirms the
judgment In its reasoning, the court acknowledges “freedom of the
press” and the duty of journalists to 1pr0V1de information; however, it
states that this right is not unlimited.”® The court further notes that rea-
sonableness limits the press’s duty, and that unnecessarily 1nsult1ng
someone to affect his or her reputation exceeds reasonableness.*

March 26, 1996: The same appellate court denies the Mémoli’s motion
for a Clarification of the Judgment.>®

April 18, 1996: The Mémolis file two motions: (1) set aside the judg-
ment for procedural flaws; and (2) reverse the judgment for inapplica-
bility of the law.>* The Second Appellate court denies the motion to re-
verse the judgment but grants leave to appeal to the Supreme Court of
Justice of Buenos Aires Province.”
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September 10, 1996: The Supreme Court of Buenos Aires Province
finds the appeal inadmissible because it fails to meet the requirements
of Article 349, Section 1, of the State Criminal Code of Procedure.*®

September 23, 1996: The Mémolis file an appeal for Reversal of the
Judgment before the high court of Buenos Aires Province; the court de-
nies the appeal.”’

October 8, 1996: The Mémolis file an extraordinary appeal to the Pro-
vincial Supreme Court of Buenos Aires, and allege the Second Appel-
late court’s ruling was invalid and arbitrary.58

November 26, 1996: The Provincial Supreme Court of Buenos Aires
denies the appeal.”®

December 11, 1996: The Mémolis file a petition of error before the Su-
preme Court of Justice of the Nation for error in denial of their appeal.®’

October 3, 1997: The Supreme Court of Justice of the Nation denies the
petition.®

October 9, 1997: The Mémolis file a motion for reconsideration of an
interlocutory decision.®

December 16, 1997: The Supreme Court of Justice of the Nation denies
the motion.”

March 1, 1996: Mr. Guarracino, Mr. Humberto, and Mr. Romanello file
for a “general injunction for the sale or encumbrance of assets” against
the Mémolis.** They claim to have received two favorable rulings and
that if the results persisted, they would have the right to collect for dam-
ages and attorney fees.®
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September 18, 2001: The Buenos Aires Province Court vacates the in-
junction.®

March 8, 1996: A judge for Criminal and Correctional Matters in Bue-
nos Aires Province grants the injunction.®’

March 14, 1996: The Mémolis file an appeal against the injunction.®®

April 18, 1996: The appellate court for Criminal and Correctional Mat-
ters in Buenos Aires Province denies the Mémoli’s appeal against the
injunction.®

April 25, 1996: The Mémolis file a motion for clarification of the deci-
sion, which the appellate court denies.”® The court states the decision
lacks any doubtful or obscure concept.”

December 29, 1997: Mr. Guarracino, Mr. Humberto, and Mr.
Romanello file suit for damages of 90,000 Argentine pesos against the
Mémolis based on their criminal conviction.”

February 10, 1998: The Mémolis object to the suit on the grounds of
res judicata and a lapsed statute of limitations.”

September 11, 2001: The Mémolis settle with two of the plaintiffs in
the civil proceedings.” In return for Mr. Guarracino and Mr. Romanello
paying the proceedings costs, the Mémolis agree to pay both men three
thousand Argentine pesos.” Mr. Piraz remains party to the suit.”®

September 18, 2001: The court vacates the injunction against the Mé-
molis.”” The court reasons the higher court in the criminal proceeding
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had “rejected three civil actions filed in this jurisdiction, because the
complainant had not appeared as a complainant claiming damages.””®

October 31, 2001 Mr. Piriz requests a general injunction against the
Mémolis® assets.”” He argues the admissibility of hIS claim is no longer
at issue because of the Mémolis’ guilty verdict.® Rather, the only re-
maining issue is the amount of damages he will receive.® A judge
grants the injunction.®?

December 20, 2001: The court denies the Mémolis’ appeal for reversal,
but admlts their subsidiary appeal challenging the legal grounds of the
decision.®

September 2003: The court opens the civil proceedings to evidence for
20 days; the admitted evidence includes cassettes.* The court asks that
the courts involved in the matter forward the evidence in those trials to
the court for the civil proceedings.®

April 2006: The Judge twice issues a “call to attention” to Mr. Pablo
Mémoh which instructs him to observe “proper decorum” in his
briefs.?® The same judge later orders him admonished for such.®’

March 12, 2008: Pablo Mémoli files a complaint against the presiding
judges of Courts No. 1, 5, and 10 for C|V|I and Commercial Matters of
the Judicial Department of Mercedes.®® He aIIeges malfeasance, abuse
of authority, “denial and delay of justice,” and “ongoing violation of the
law for the purpose of favoring the plaintiff.”

September 23, 2009 Mr. Piraz and the Mémolis meet in an attempt to
settle their lawsuit.” The two parties fail to reach an agreement.’
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November 18, 2009: Legislators enact Law 26,551, which amends the
Criminal Code of the Nation’s articles pertaining to defamation and li-
bel offenses.”” The law modifies defamation’s definition.*®

November 23, 2009: The Mémolis request the Appellate and Criminal
Guarantees Chamber overturn their convictions and order a halt to Mr.
Piriz’s civil proceedings against them.” They base their request on the
new p9r50Visions of Law 26,551, which “decriminalizes libel and defama-
tion.”

December 9, 2009: The Appellate and Criminal Guarantees Chamber
declare the review for appeal inadmissible because the punishment term
for the Mémolis had concluded.®® The court states that for a new law to
apply retroactively, it must have passed during the appellant’s punish-
ment period.”’

December 23, 2009: The Mémolis file a special remedy of unconstitu-
tionality against the judgment with the Supreme Court of Justice for
Buenos Aires Province.”

July 4, 2012: The Supreme Court of Justice for Buenos Aires Province
rejects the special remedy because it lacked evidence “any constitution-
al matter had been decided, [and there were no] grounds or wrongful
acts observed.”® A judge further notes the facts relating to the convic-
tion show no evidence corroborating a “supposed impairment” of the
rightlgoo freedom of expression on an issue of “significant public inter-
est.”

B. Other Relevant Facts

This case is related to another case decided by the Inter-American
Court: the Kimel v. Argentina case."™ In that case, the Court concluded
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the State had violated Article 13 (Freedom of Thought and Expression)
to the detriment of Mr. Kimel.'® The Court ordered the State to modify
its domestic laws on defamation and libel to comply with the Conven-
tion’s protection of the right to freedom of thought and expression.'®
Because of this order, legislators enacted Law 26, 551, which amended
the Criminal Code of the Nation’s pertaining to defamation and libel of-
fenses.'®

Il. PROCEDURAL HISTORY
A. Before the Commission

February 12, 1998: The Mémolis file a petition on their own behalf
with the Commission.'®®

June 25, 2004: The Commission forwards additional submissions to the
State.1%

Jul%723, 2008: The Commission approves Admissibility Report No. 39/
08

July 20, 2011: The Commission issues Merits Report No. 74/11.% It
concludes the State violated the Mémolis’ right to a hearing within rea-
sonable time by a competent and independent tribunal and their right to
freedom of thought and expression under Articles 8(1) and 13.*%
Consequently the Commission recommended the State: (1) annul
the Mémolis’ criminal convictions; (2) immediately lift the general in-
junction on the Mémolis property; (3) safeguard their rights under the
American Convention; (4) adopt the measures necessary to decide the
civil case against the Mémolis impartially; (5) compensate the Mémolis
for their pecuniary and non-pecuniary damages; and (6) adopt the nec-
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essary measures to prevent disproportionate civil proceedings and pre-
cautionary  measures  from  occurring in  the  future.'’”

B. Before the Court

December 3, 2011: The Commission submits the case to the Court.**

1. Violations Alleged by Commission™"?

Article 8(1) (Right to a Hearing Within Reasonable Time by a Compe-
tent and Independent Tribunal)
Article 13 (Right to Freedom of Thought and Expression)
all in relation to:
Article 1(1) (Obligation to Respect Rights)
Avrticle 2 (Domestic Legal Effects) of the American Convention.

2. Violations Alleged by Representatives of the Victims'*®
Same Violations Alleged by Commission, plus:

Acrticle 9 (Freedom from Ex Post Facto Laws)
Article 21 (Right to Property)
Avrticle 23 (Right to Participate in Government)
Article 24 (Right to Equal Protection)
Article 25 (Right to Judicial Protection)

all in relation to:
Avrticle 1(1) (Obligation to Respect Rights)
Avrticle 2 (Domestic Legal Effects)

June 22, 2012: The State submits its brief to the Court and files two
preliminary objections, alleginq violation of due process and failure to
exhaust all domestic remedies.™**
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1. MERITS
A. Composition of the Court

Diego Garcia-Sayan, President

Manuel E. Ventura Robles, Vice President
Alberto Pérez Pérez, Judgeist:

Eduardo Vio Grossi, Judge

Roberto F. Caldas, Judge

Humberto Antonio Sierra Porto, Judge, and
Eduardo Ferrer Mac-Gregor Poisot, Judge
Pablo Saavedra Alessandri, Secretary, and
Emilia Segares Rodriguez, Deputy Secretary

B. Decision on the Merits

August 22, 2013: The Court issues its Judgment on Preliminary Merits,
Reparations, and Costs.™™

The Court found by four votes to three that the State had not vio-
lated:

Article 13 (Right to Freedom of Thought and Expression), in rela-
tion to Articles 1(1) and 2 of the Convention, to the Mémolis’ detri-
ment,**® because:

The right to freedom of expression is not absolute; rather, the Conven-
tion subjects it to conditions and limitations.™*” Expressions cannot in-
terfere with other rights the Convention has established.'*® Article 13(2)
(Prohibition of A Priori Censorship) prohibits censorship, but also es-
tablishes that the Court can find an individual liable for abusing the
right that it protects.**®

The Court also noted that Article 11(2) (Right to Honor and Dignity)
prohibits arbitrary or abusive interference in another’s life and attacks
on someone’s honor or reputation.””® Article 11(3) (Right to Protection

115. See Mémoli v. Argentina, Merits, Reparations, and Costs.
116. See id. “Operative Paragraphs” 2.

117. 1d. §123.

118. Id.

119. Id.

120. Id. §125.
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from Attacks against Private Life, Family, Home, Correspondence,
Honor, and Dignity) specifically requires states to provide its citizens
with legal protection aqainst these attacks; otherwise, the Court could
hold the State liable.**" States play a vital role in ensuring that the
rights to freedom of expression and honor co-exist harmoniously.'*
Consequently, they must be able to enact penalties that help balance the
two interests.'?® The Court noted that it had previously established that
civil and criminal penalties may be appropriate for states to protect the
rights the Convention encompasses.

The Court noted that the Mémolis were convicted on norms established
under the Argentine legal séystem, and that the considerations of the
Kimel case failed to apply.'?* The Court noted that in Kimel, it had con-
cluded that the criminal provision under which Mr. Eduardo Kimel had
been convicted lacked “precision.”™*® The provision failed to specify
what constituted crimes of defamation and libel;**” therefore, the
grounds on which a court could convict Mr. Kimel for the crimes were
insufficiently foreseeable.?®

Here, the Court noted the issue of foreseeability failed to apply to the
Mémolis."*® They could have reasonably foreseen their statements and
characterizations against the plaintiffs, e.g., referring to them as “crim-
inals”, “corrupt,” and “unscrupulous,” could result in judicial action

because of the harm caused to plaintiffs’ ‘“honor” or ‘reputa-
tion[s]. 3

The Court further noted that the judicial authorities in the present case
had examined the Mémolis’ statements against the Plaintiffs and their
impact on honor or reputation.”" It concluded the authorities had rea-
sonably and sufficiently weighed the Meémolis’ right to freedom of ex-
pression against the plaintiff’s right to protection of honor or reputa-
tion.”®? The Court found the statements warranted the liability the
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State’s courts had imposed on the Mémolis.">* Therefore, the State did
not violate Article 13 (Right to Freedom of Thought and Expression).***

Article 9 (Freedom from Ex Post Facto Laws), in relation to Arti-
cle 1(1) of the Convention, to the Mémolis’ detriment,135 because:

The State’s courts had convicted the Mémolis for violating a statute de-
fined under the State’s criminal code and in force at the time they made
their accusations.™®® The Court noted that the State had amended its
criminal code in 2009 to exclude punishment for statements related to
“public interest.”™" However, the Court concluded the amended statute
failed to apply to the Mémolis.*® As the appellate court indicated, the
Meémolis’ punishment had concluded prior to the statute’s amend-
ment.** Additionally, no evidence existed that the State had violated the
Meémolis’ freedom of expression on a matter of public interest because
the statements they made were not in the “public interest.”*™® The
statements related to neither public officials nor State institutions.**!
Rather, they reflected and concerned only a dispute between private in-
dividuals, or at most, a private mutual association.**? Thus, the State
did not violate Article 9 (Freedom from Ex Post Facto Law).**®

The Court found unanimously that the State violated:

Article 8(1) (Right to a Hearing Within Reasonable Time by a
Competent and Independent Tribunal), in relation to Article 1(1) of the
Convention, to the Mémolis’ detriment,** because:

The Court had examined the elements for determining whether the
length of judicial proceedings was reasonable: (1) the matter’s com-
plexity, (2) the interested party’s procedural activity, (3) the conduct of
judicial authorities, and (4) the preceding’s impact on the individuals

133. Id. § 143.
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concerned.'®

The Court determined that the civil proceedings did not entail particu-
larly complex legal or probative aspects.*® Rather, they concluded the
case was relatively simple because it involved a civil matter with ordi-
nary characteristics that required no special procedural activity.**’

The Court noted that both parties had contributed to the length of the
proceedings; combined, they had filed more than 30 remedies.'*® The
Court agreed with the State’s argument that these remedies had con-
tributed to the case’s complexity and duration.** It noted that the filing
of appeals was not an objective factor held against the respondent state
when determining whether the length of proceedings were appropriate
in a case.”

However, the Court also noted that neither of the parties had acted neg-
ligently in the case.’® Moreover, it noted that the Mémolis had request-
ed the courts to act on at least six occasions pertaining to some aspect
of the case.’® On three more occasions, they had asked the court to
make a ruling.™ Lastly, the plaintiffs had reactivated the case following
a period of inactivity on at least three occasions.™ The Court noted
that the State’s judicial authorities have an obligation to direct court
proceedings, maintain equality between parties, and ensure the greatest
procedural economy available.’® But here, the Court could attribute
several periods of inactivity entirely to the judicial authorities in-
volved.™® Finally, the Court noted that the State had acknowledged that
authorities in the case had contributed to its delays, and that these de-
lays had contributed to the case’s length of seventeen years. 17

Finally, the Court noted that the preceding had resulted in the possibil-
ity the Mémolis could find themselves liable in a civil court for the same
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acts they were convicted for in a criminal court 15 years prior.*® Thus,
the length of the civil proceedings had exceeded a reasonable period
and unfairly impacted the Mémolis.™*® This violated Article 8(1) (Right
to a Hearing Within Reasonable Time by a Competent and Independent
Tribunal) of the Convention.*®

Article 21 (Right to Property), in relation to Article 1(1) of the
Convention, to the Mémolis’ detriment,*®* because:

The Judicial authorities failed to take into account the consequences the
prolonged judicial proceedings would have on the Mémolis’ ability to
dispose of their property.'®? They also failed to adhere to the State’s law
which established: “[T]he judge, to avoid unnecessary liens and preju-
dice to the owner of the property, may establish a precautionary meas-
ure other than the one requested, or limit it, taking into account the sig-
nificant of the right that it is sought to protect.” Consequently, the
authorities had subjected the Mémolis to a property lien for 17 years.'®®
The Court found this length of time to exceed reasonableness.'®* This
violated their right under Article 21 (Right to Property).'®

It would not be in order to rule on the violations alleged in Articles
23 (Right to Participate in Government), 24 (Right to Ectual Protection),
and 25 (Right to Judicial Protection) of the Convention,™ because:

Since the Court found that the State had not violated Articles 13 (Free-
dom of Thought and Expression) and 9 (Freedom from Ex Post Facto
Laws), it concluded it would be inappropriate for the court to examine
the State’s alleged violation of Article 23 (Right to Participate in Gov-
ernment).'®” For Article 25 (Right to Judicial Protection), the Court de-
termined it had already analyzed the pertinent arguments and also that
an unfavorable ruling does not necessarily mean the remedy is ineffec-
tive.*®Finally, for Article 24 (Right to Equal Protection), the Court de-
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termined that there was not any evidence of unequal treatment or dis-
crimination.'®®

C. Dissenting and Concurring Opinions
1. Concurring Opinion of Judge Diego Garcia-Sayan

In a separate opinion, Judge Diego Garcia-Sayan issued a concurring
opinion to reiterate that case law supported the Court’s findings.'™® He
reaffirmed that freedom of expression is a fundamental right in demo-
cratic societies.'”* He noted that, without freedom of expression, democ-
racy begins to fade, which creates a fertile 7%round for an authoritarian
government to root itself within a society.’” He noted freedom of ex-
pression as particularly important in mass media.'” It should make
available to the public information and opinions that, in turn, allow the
populace to form opinions and participate in public affairs.'”* Addition-
ally, investigative journalists often play an important role in learning
about information that would otherwise remain hidden.*"*Judge Garcia-
Sayan noted that in Kimel, investigative journalism had played an im-
portant role in disseminating information about human rights viola-
tions.'”® But Mr. Kimel had not used excessive language nor had he
made references to anyone’s personal life.”” Rather, he had simply re-
constructed the judicial investigation of the massacre and made a value
judgment.™

He stated that the facts in Mémoli differed from those in Kime
He noted that the plaintiffs in the case were neither public officials, nor
did they perform public functions.'®® Rather, they served as members of
a management committee in a private entity.’®" The judge reiterated the
Court’s finding that the dispute affected only members of a private as-
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sociation and therefore failed to constitute the “public interest.”*®

He noted the Convention binds everyone who exercises their right
to freedom of expression to respect the rights of others to their reputa-
tions and honor.*® Thus, because freedom of expression is not absolute,
sta}gﬁs can restrict or impose liability, criminal or civil, on the basis of
it.

2. Concurring Opinion of Judge Alberto Pérez Pérez

In a separate opinion, Judge Alberto Pérez Pérez issued a concur-
ring opinion to emphasize points he found particularly important.'® He
noted that the Court had taken into account that State officials had ex-
amined the statements the Mémolis made and concluded that some of
them did not constitute a libel or defamation offense.'®® The State’s au-
thorities exempted the Mémolis from liability for “opinions that did not
disparage” the plaintiffs."®” Rather, it imposed liability on them for
statements that had exceeded simple opinion or news analysis.'® The
authorities had determined the Mémolis made these statements with the
intent to disparage and defame the plaintiffs.*®

Judge Pérez Pérez also emphasized that the facts in Mémoli were
distinguished from previous cases where petitioners had prevailed on
freedom of expression claims: the plaintiffs were not public officials,
the incriminating statements did not concern the public, and the Me-
molis had used excessive language.'*

3. Joint Partially Dissenting Opinion of Judges Manuel E. Ventura Ro-
bles, Eduardo Vio Grossi, and Eduardo Ferrer Mac-Gregor Poisot

In a separate opinion, Judges Manuel E. Ventura Robles, Eduardo
Vio Grossi, and Eduardo Ferrer Mac-Gregor Poisot dissented from the
Court because they believed the State had violated Article 9 (Freedom
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from Ex-Post Facto Laws) and Article 13 (Freedom of Thought and
Expression).™"

The judges noted that the purpose of the proceedings was not for
the Court to determine whether the State could impose liability on indi-
viduals for exercising their right to freedom of expression; such liability
was unquestioned.’®* Rather, the Court’s purpose was to determine
whether the liabilities or penalties the State established were necessary
to ensure the rights of the plaintiffs in the domestic proceedings.™

The judges expressed their disappointment that the Court had not
proportionally weighed the right to freedom of expression with the do-
mestic judge’s need to impose liability or sanctions.'* Instead, the
Court had deferred to the State’s judgment because “it was in a better
position to determine which rights had been harmed the most.”® The
judges concluded the domestic judge in the case had incorrectly
weighed the plaintiff’s right to honor and reputation with the Mémolis’
right to freedom of expression.’® They believed he had failed to exam-
ine the case’s particular circumstances.®’ Instead, he had simply con-
cluded that the “freedom of the press” failed to protect defendants who
cite it as a defense after causing harm to third parties.'®

The judges noted that it was incorrect for the Court to examine the
context of the litigation to determine whether the statements qualified as
public interest; nearly all litigation occurs between private parties.** In-
stead, the Court should have examined the circumstance under which
the Mémolis made the statement.”® It noted that the town in which the
dispute occurred had a populace of 18,000, and nearly 300 of them be-
long to the Association.””* Additionally, the statements concerned the
town’s municipal cemetery.’”” Consequently, there “was no doubt” the
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information’s importance transcended the Association.?”

The judges next addressed Article 9 (Freedom from Ex-Post Facto
Laws).”®® They stated that because they believed the Mémolis® state-
ments constituted the public interest, the new definition of defamation
outline by Law No. 26,551 should have retroactively applied.* Pertain-
ing to their punishment’s conclusion, the judges argued that the Mé-
molis were still engaged in the civil action, which had directly resulted
from the criminal matter.?®®

IV. REPARATIONS

The Court found unanimously that the State had the following ob-
ligations:

A. Specific Performance (Measures of Satisfaction and Non-Repetition
Guarantee)

1. Adopt The Necessary Measures to Decide the Civil Case and Revoke
Its Precautionary Measures

The State must adopt the necessary measures to decide the civil
case against the Mémolis as soon as possible.?”” It must also immediate-
ly revoke the general injunction on the Mémolis® property.”®®

2. Publish and Disseminate the Judgment
The State must publish a summary, prepared by the Court, of the

judgment in its official gazette.® It must also publish the judgment, in
its entirety, for one year on an official State website.?*°
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B. Compensation
The Court awarded the following amounts:
1. Pecuniary Damages
[None]
2. Non-Pecuniary Damages

As compensation for moral damages suffered, the Court ruled that
the State owes the following:

The Court awarded $15,000 to Mr. Carlos Mémoli and $15,000 to
Mr. Pablo Mémoli for non-pecuniary damages.*"*

3. Costs and Expenses

The Court awarded $8,000 to Mr. Pablo Mémoli for the reim-
bursement of legal expenses.”?

4. Total Compensation (including Costs and Expenses ordered):
$38,000
C. Deadlines

Within one year of receiving the Court’s judgment, the State must
compensate the Mémolis for non-pecuniary damages.**

Within three months of receiving the Court’s judgment, the State
must submit a report to the Court on whether it complied with the
Court’s order to immediately lift the general injunction against the M¢é-
molis’ property.?™

Within six months of receiving the Court’s judgment, the State
must publicize the Court’s summary in its official gazette, and publish
the case in its entirety on an official State website.?*

Within one year of receiving the Court’s notification, the State
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must submit a report to the Court on its compliance with the Court’s
judgment.*®

V. INTERPRETATION AND REVISION OF JUDGMENT
[NoNE]
V1. COMPLIANCE AND FoLLOw-UP
[NONE]
VII. LIST OF DOCUMENTS
A. Inter-American Court
1. Preliminary Objections
[None]
2. Decisions on Merits, Reparations and Costs

Mémoli v. Argentina, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and
Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 265 (Aug. 22, 2013).

Mémoli v. Argentina, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and
Costs, Separate Opinion of Judge Diego Garcia- Sayan, Inter-Am. Ct.
H.R. (ser. C) No. 265, 1 24 (Aug. 22, 2013).

Mémoli v. Argentina, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and
Costs, Separate Opinion of Judge Alberto Pérez Pérez, Inter-Am. Ct.
H.R. (ser. C) No. 265, 11 (Aug. 22, 2013).

Mémoli v. Argentina, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and
Costs, Separate Opinion of Judges Manuel E. Ventura Robles, Eduardo
Vio Grossi and Eduardo Ferrer Mac-Gregor Poisot, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R.
(ser. C) No. 265 (Aug. 22, 2013).

3. Provisional Measures

[None]
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4. Compliance Monitoring

Mémoli v. Argentina, Monitoring Compliance with Judgment, Order of
the Court, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Dec. 19, 2012).

5. Review and Interpretation of Judgment
[None]
B. Inter-American Commission
1. Petition to the Commission
[Not Available]
2. Report on Admissibility

Mémoli v. Argentina, Admissibility Report, Report No. 39/08, Inter-
Am. Comm’n H.R., July 23, 2008).

3. Provisional Measures
[None]
4. Report on Merits

Mémoli v. Argentina, Report on Merits, Report No. 74/11, Inter-
Am.Comm’n H.R., Case No. 12.653 (July 20, 2011).

5. Application to the Court
[Not Available]
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